

No. 20-6206

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF COLUMBIA,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD SEGRETTI,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
State of Columbia

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 206

Counsel for Petitioner

December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Provisions Involved.....	1
Standard of Review.....	1
Statement of the Case	3
A. The State of Columbia has banned the knowing dissemination of fake news and surreptitious recordings.	3
B. Respondent influenced New Watergate’s mayoral election with fake news, including a surreptitious recording of the candidate.....	3
C. Respondent brought action against the State of Columbia averring the unconstitutional nature of the bans.	4
Summary of the Arguments	4
Arguments.....	6
I. The State of Columbia’s ban on fake news is in line with the First Amendment and is an appropriate exercise of the state’s power.....	6
A. The fake news ban is constitutional because the First Amendment does not protect speech that is intentionally false and likely to cause harm.	7
i. Precedent supports the government’s authority to forbid factually false statements where they are likely to cause extreme harm.	7
ii. The Fake News Statute takes direct aim at factually false statements that threaten two dangerous public harms: the prevalence and nature of misinformation, and the decline in legitimate media.	9
B. Failure to find the Fake News Statute an appropriate regulation of speech would contravene the spirit of the First Amendment.....	13
i. The marketplace of ideas metaphor does not apply to the speech restricted by the Fake News Statute because this doctrine applies to ideas, not facts.....	15
ii. Application of the marketplace of ideas metaphor to intentionally false facts is flawed because it supports the inherent assumption that people advance falsities in search of the truth.....	17

C.	If this Court declines to exclude misinformation from the ambit of the First Amendment, the Fake News Statute remains within the State of Columbia’s authority.....	19
i.	The Fake News Statute represents an appropriate restriction of speech because it serves a compelling government interest.....	20
ii.	The Fake News Statute is an appropriate regulation of speech because it is narrowly tailored to achieve its interest.....	22
II.	The regulation of surreptitious recording is a matter for state legislatures because the First Amendment does not confer such a right.....	24
A.	The Recording Statute does not burden a protected right under the First Amendment; therefore, the statute should not be subject to heightened judicial scrutiny.	26
i.	The Recording Statute does not unduly burden historically protected classes of speech recognized at the core of the First Amendment.....	27
ii.	The Recording Statute merits and survives intermediate scrutiny.....	29
B.	The First Amendment does not prohibit the State of Columbia from enacting single or multi-party consent statutes, such as the Recording Statute, to protect conversational privacy.....	31
i.	Regulation of conduct in the interest of citizens’ privacy is recognized within the traditions of American jurisprudence.....	33
ii.	The Recording Statute is a positive public policy measure designed to protect individuals’ privacy.	35
	Conclusion and Prayer	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6, 24
---------------------------	-------

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	13
<i>Abrams, Whitney, and Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	17
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	20
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	19
<i>Associated Press v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	13
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	26, 30, 31
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	21
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	29
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7, 8, 24
<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	14
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2012)	2
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	8
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7, 19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	6
<i>Scheneck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	29

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	30
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	21
